STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Olympia, Washington 98504

RE: Justin K. Yoon, MD
Master Case No.: M2016-858
Document: Statement of Charges

Regarding your request for information about the above-named practitioner; attached is
a true and correct copy of the document on file with the State of Washington,
Department of Health, Adjudicative Clerk Office. These records are considered
Certified by the Department of Health.

Certain information may have been withheld pursuant to Washington state laws. While
those laws require that most records be disclosed on request, they also state that
certain information should not be disclosed.

The following information has been withheld: NONE

If you have any questions or need additional information regarding the information that
was withheld, please contact:

Customer Service Center
P.O. Box 47865

Olympia, WA 98504-7865
Phone: (360) 236-4700
Fax: (360) 586-2171

You may appeal the decision to withhold any information by writing to the Privacy
Officer, Department of Health, P.O. Box 47890, Olympia, WA 98504-7890.



STATE OF WASHINGTON
MEDICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the License to Practice
as a Physician and Surgeon of: No. M2016-858

JUSTIN K. YOON, MD STATEMENT OF CHARGES

License No. MD00037000

__Respondent.

The Executive Director of the Medical Quality Assurance Commission
(Commission) is authorized to make the allegations below, which are supported by the
evidence contained in file number 2016-833. |

| 1. ALLEGED FACTS |

1.1 On January 29, 1999, the state of Washington issued Respondent a
license to practice as a physician and surgeon. Respondent's license is currently
active. Respondent is board certified in radiology.

1.2 Inthe sprihg of 2015, the Respondent was implicated in a Western
Washington law enforcement investigation of online solicitations for prostitution and”
trafficking of prestituted persons.

1.3  The undercover investigation revealed that Respondent may have
participated in illegal activities on the following dates: May-20, 2010, November 19,
2014, January 8, 2015, August 14, 2015, and November 4, 2015.

1.4 OnJune 29, 2016, Respondent pled guilty to one count of Promoting

Prostitution in the Second Degree, a Class C felony.

2. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS
2.1 Based on the Alleged Facts, Respondent has committed unprofessional
conduct in violation of RCW 18.130.180(1) which provide:

RCW 18.130.180 Unprofessional conduct. The following conduct, acts,
or conditions constitute unprofessionai conduct for any license holder
under the jurisdiction of this chapter:

(1) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, or
corruption relating to the practice of the person's profession, whether the act
constitutes a crime or not. If the act constitutes a crime, conviction in a
criminal proceeding is not a condition precedent to disciplinary action. Upon
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such a conviction, however, the judgment and sentence is conclusive
evidence at the ensuing disciplinary hearing of the guilt of the license holder
of the crime described in the indictment or information, and of the person's
violation of the statute on which it is based. For the purposes of this section,
conviction includes all instances in which a plea of guilty or nolo contendere
is the basis for the conviction and all proceedings in which the sentence has
been deferred or suspended. Nothing in this section abrogates rights
guaranteed under chapter 9.96A RCW,;

2.2  The above violations provide grounds for imposing sanctions under
RCW 18.130.160. ’
3. NOTICE TO RESPONDENT
The charges in this document affect the public health, safety and welfare. The
Executive Director of the Commission directs that a notice be issued and served on
Respondent as provided by law, giving Respondent the opportunity to defend against
these charges. If Respondent fails to defend against these charges, Respondent shall be

subject to discipline and the imposition of sanctions under Chapter 18.130 RCW.

DATED: fe:""/a/néaf / 3 A , 2016.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
MEDICAL QUALITY ASSURANCE COMMISSION
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